# VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

# ORDINANCE NO. O-6-21-5 AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN PROPERTY WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (1600 N. State Route 50, Bourbonnais a/k/a JCPenney Store)

# ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

# THIS 28 DAY OF June\_\_\_, 2021

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois this day of <u>June</u>, 2021.

#### **ORDINANCE NO. O-6-21-5**

# AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN PROPERTY WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (1600 N. State Route 50, Bourbonnais a/k/a JCPenney Store)

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, have the authority to adopt ordinances and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley determined that it is necessary and desirable to purchase certain real estate located within the corporate boundaries of the Village, said property being commonly known as 1600 N. State Route 50, Bourbonnais, Illinois, and bearing the tax PINS 17-09-16-201-001, 17-09-16-101-006, 17-09-16-101-007 (the "Subject Property"); and

WHEREAS, the purchase price for such property is Five Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$550,000.00) and a broker platform fee of Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$27,500.00) (the "Purchase Price"); and

WHEREAS, said real estate is currently owned by OOTB Bourbonnais LLC ("Seller"); Seller has accepted the Village's bid for the Purchase Price pursuant to the terms set forth in the Purchase Agreement attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> for public purposes.

WHEREAS, the Village hereby ratifies the Purchase Agreement to acquire the real estate from the Seller attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> for public purposes.

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley have determined that the Village's acquisition of the Subject Property is in the best interest of the citizens of the Village and that the Village's ownership and use of such subject property will benefit the public.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The President and Board of Trustees hereby find that all of the recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by reference hereto and made a part hereof.

.

1

**SECTION 2.** The President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley hereby authorize and direct the Village President to execute, and the Village Clerk to attest to his signature, any and all documents necessary to carry out the purchase and transfer of the Subject Property to the Village of Bradley. Such authorization includes, but is not limited to, (1) the ratification of the execution of the Real Estate Sales Contract; (2) the execution and attestation of all necessary ALTA statements, RESPA (closing) statements, and title company documents; and (3) the execution and attestation of any and all documents necessary for the disbursement of funds for payment for the Subject Property. Moreover, such authorization includes, but is not limited to, any and all other acts necessary to obtain title to said Subject Property. Thus, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley hereby grant the Village President full power and authority to do and perform each and every act requisite and necessary for the purchase of said Subject Property for the Village of Bradley.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> In the event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses of this Ordinance shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of this Ordinance that may be given effect without such invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clauses.

**SECTION 4.** That all ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, conflicting with any of the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 5. That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form.

<u>SECTION 6.</u> That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED by the Board of Trustees on a roll call vote on the Aray day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

#### **TRUSTEES:**

RYAN LEBRAN BRIAN BILLINGSLEY DARREN WESTPHAL BRIAN TIERI GRANT VANDENHOUT GENE JORDAN	Aye – Aye – Aye – Aye – Aye – Aye –	Nay – Nay – Nay – Nay – Nay – Nay –	Absent – Absent – Absent – Absent – Absent – Absent –
VILLAGE PRESIDENT:			
MICHAEL WATSON	Aye –	Nay –	Absent –

Aye - 6 Nay - 4 Absent - 4

**TOTALS:** 

**ATTEST:** 

10 Tambung AMBLING, VILLAGE CLERK

APPROVED this Hay of June, 2021.

Michael Watson WATSON, VILLAGE PRESIDENT MICHAEL

**ATTEST:** 

LLO Tambling

# STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) COUNTY OF KANKAKEE )

I, Julie Tambling, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true, perfect, and complete copy of Ordinance number **O-6-21-5**, "AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN PROPERTY WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (1600 N. State Route 50, Bourbonnais a/k/a JCPenney Store)" which was adopted by the Village Corporate Authorities at a meeting held on the 28 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_. 2021.

§§

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on this 26 day of 0, 2021.

**SERK** 



With the With West

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT**

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF OFFEROR**

The undersigned understands and acknowledges that this document entitled "PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT" constitutes a bid, being submitted by the undersigned to Seller identified therein, for Seller's consideration. Such bid shall remain open for at least fifteen (15) business days following the undersigned's execution as dated herein and may be accepted or rejected in the sole discretion of Seller. The undersigned specifically acknowledges that this bid was made in connection with a reserve auction, and that a binding contract between the undersigned and Seller will not be created unless and until Seller indicates its acceptance of this bid by executing the attached Purchase and Sale Agreement and delivering a copy thereof to the undersigned by facsimile, e-mail, U.S. Mail, overnight or express mail.

#### **OFFEROR:**

Village of Bradley

Address: 147 S Michigan Avenue

Bradley, IL 60915

815-936-5100

mmwatson@bradleyil.org

rromo@bradleyil.org

[company name]

Docusigned by: Michael Watson

Title: Village President

ł

Theo.\_\_\_\_\_

Date: 06-16-2021

1

#### PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of the date last signed (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between \_\_\_\_\_\_

Village of Bradley having an address of <u>147 S Michigan Avenue</u> Bradley, IL 60915 (hereinafter "**Purchaser**" or "**Buyer**") and **OOTB Bourbonnais**, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, having an address of 4218 NE 2nd Ave, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Miami, FL 33137 ("Seller").

#### **RECITALS:**

**R-1.** Seller desires to sell certain improved real property known and commonly referred to as the **"Former JCPenney – 55K VPD"** located at 1600 North State Route 50, Bourbonnais, IL 60914, along with certain related property described below, and Purchaser desires to purchase such real and other property from Seller.

**R-2.** Seller and Purchaser, intending to be bound by this Agreement, desire to set forth herein the terms, conditions and agreements under and by which Seller shall sell and Purchaser shall purchase the property described below.

#### **AGREEMENTS:**

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Purchaser agree as follows:

#### 1. THE PROPERTY.

1.1 <u>Description</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and for the consideration set forth herein, Seller hereby agrees to sell, assign and convey, and Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase and acquire, all of Seller's respective right, title and interest in and to the following (the "**Property**"):

1.1.1 That certain parcel of land located in Kankakee, Illinois, having a street address of 1600 North State Route 50, Bourbonnais, IL 60914, and being more specifically described on <u>Schedule 1.1.1</u>, attached hereto (the "Land"), along with all buildings (the "Buildings") together with all other improvements, parking facilities and fixtures located on the Land (the Buildings and any and all other improvements located on the Land are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Improvements") and all easements, hereditaments, appurtenances, development rights, and other benefits, if any, pertaining to or affecting the Land (collectively, the "Easements"). The Land, Buildings, Improvements and Easements are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Real Property";

1.1.2 All furniture, furnishings, fixtures, equipment and other tangible personal property affixed to and/or located at the Real Property and used in connection with the Real Property, or replacements of those items permitted pursuant to this Agreement (the "**Personal Property**");

1.1.3 Any and all written leases, tenancies, licenses and other rights of occupancy or use of or for any portion of the Real Property or the Personal Property (including all amendments, renewals and extensions thereof) (collectively, "Leases"), any and all Contracts (defined in Section 3.7, below), any and all permits and any and all warranties, telephone exchange numbers,

architectural or engineering plans and specifications and development rights that exist as of the Date of Closing and relate to the Real Property or the Personal Property (collectively, the "Intangible Property").

1.2 <u>Agreement to Convey</u>. Subject to the conditions set forth in Article 6, Seller agrees to sell and convey, and Purchaser agrees to purchase and accept, on the Date of Closing (defined in Section 2.4, below): (a) fee simple title to the Real Property by way of a Special Warranty Deed (defined in Section 8.1.1, below), to be executed and delivered by Seller in respect to the Property, and which shall be subject to the Permitted Exceptions (defined in Section 3.6, below) affecting or encumbering the Real Property; and (b) the remainder of the Property, by way of the assignment and assumption agreements, a quitclaim bill of sale and other instruments of conveyance described in this Agreement.

### 2. PURCHASE PRICE AND PAYMENT.

2.1 <u>Purchase Price</u>. The purchase price for the Property (the "**Purchase Price**") is the Winning Buyer's Offer (defined below):

	2.1.1 <u>Winni</u>	ng Buyer's Offer. The	winning buy	er's offer fo	or the Pro	perty (the
"Winning	Buyer's	Offer"	or	"WB	<b>O</b> ")	is
Five Hundred Fifty	Thousand		and	No/100	Ú.S.	Dollars
(\$ <u>550,000</u>	.00).					

2.1.2 <u>Platform Fee</u>. The platform fee for the Property (the "**Platform Fee**") is the greater of Five Percent (5%) of the WBO or \$25,000.00. The Platform Fee is <u>Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred</u> and No/100 U.S. Dollars (\$27,500.00).

#### 2.2 Earnest Money Deposit.

2.2.1 Deposit. As the initial deposit (the "Earnest Money Deposit"), Purchaser shall be required to pay ten percent (10%) of the Purchase Price, but not less than Twenty Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000.00) and not to exceed One Million and No/100 Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) to Title Company. The total amount of the Earnest Money Deposit due must be deposited with Stewart Title Guaranty Company, 5901 Peachtree Dunwoody Road, Suite B-540, Atlanta, GA 30328, Attn: Will Lovell ("Title Company"), no later than one (1) business day following Purchaser being declared the winning bidder (even if the sale is subject to confirmation). Regardless of the amount financed, if any, the Earnest Money Deposit will not be altered. The Earnest Money Deposit will be non-refundable (except upon a default by Seller or as specifically provided herein). If Purchaser shall fail to timely make the Earnest Money Deposit by 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, as set forth herein, the Seller has the right to terminate this agreement at their sole discretion with written notice to the Purchaser. Purchaser acknowledges that once posted, the Earnest Money Deposit shall be non-refundable to Purchaser, except as otherwise described herein. Within one (1) Business Day following Escrow Agent's receipt of the Earnest Money and a fully executed counterpart of this Contract, Escrow Agent will deliver the Earnest Money to Seller via wire transfer without any additional instructions or authorizations from Buyer or Seller, with the exception of wire transfer instructions to be delivered to Escrow Agent by Seller.

2.2.2 <u>Maintenance of Deposit</u>. The Earnest Money Deposit (Deposit) actually received by the Escrow Agent will be applied to the Purchase Price at Closing, shall immediately become non-refundable, and will be released to Seller pursuant to Section 2.2.1, above. The Escrow Agent is authorized to disburse the Earnest Money pursuant to this Section, and Section 10 herein, without further instruction from Buyer or Seller. The Earnest Money shall be applied as a credit against the Purchase Price at Closing.

2.2.3 Purchaser agrees that the retention of the Deposit by Seller represents a reasonable estimation as of the Effective Date of Seller's damages in the event of Purchaser's Default hereunder, that actual damages would be impracticable or extremely difficult to ascertain, and that the provision for liquidated damages hereunder does not constitute a penalty. The parties acknowledge that these damages have been specifically negotiated between themselves and are, among other things, to compensate Seller for taking the Property off the market, for Seller's costs and expenses associated with this Agreement and for Seller's lost opportunity costs. Purchaser hereby waives the rights and benefits of any law, rule, regulation, or order now or hereafter existing that would allow Purchaser to claim a refund of the Deposit as unearned earnest money, a penalty, or for any other reason.

2.3 <u>Payment</u>. Purchaser shall pay to Seller the Purchase Price and shall pay the Platform Fee to Seller's Broker (as defined in Section 5.3 below) on or before 3:00 p.m. Eastern Time, on the Date of Closing (as defined below), by causing Title Company to wire the Adjusted Purchase Price (as defined in Section 8.4) to Seller and Platform Fee to Seller's Broker in immediately available funds to such bank account(s) as Seller and Seller's Broker may designate. The Deposit shall be paid by Title Company to Seller at Closing and credited against the Purchase Price. The Purchase Price shall also be subject to further adjustments for prorations and credits required to be made in accordance with Article 7, below.

2.4 <u>Closing</u>. The purchase and sale of the Property shall be consummated at closing (the "**Closing**") in escrow through Title Company on the date which is on or before **Thirty (30) days** after the **Effective Date** (the "**Date of Closing**"). Closing shall occur on the Date of Closing at Title Company, or at such other time and place as may be agreed to in writing by Seller and Purchaser.

#### 3. INSPECTIONS, APPROVALS AND AUCTION TERMS.

3.1 <u>Inspections</u>. Purchaser acknowledges, understands and agrees that it has had reasonable opportunity to access the Property and conduct inspections of the Property and further agrees that it waives any and all rights to any additional access to or inspections of the Property.

Access to the Property and Indemnification by Purchaser. Prior to the Effective 3.2 Date, Seller shall permit Purchaser and Purchaser's agents and representatives access to the Land and Improvements for the purpose of conducting such physical and environmental inspections of the Land and Improvements (collectively, the "Inspections") as Purchaser shall deem necessary prior to the commencement of bidding at the auction. Before Purchaser enters the Land and Improvements to perform Inspections, Purchaser shall give Seller reasonable advance written notice and, at Seller's option, a representative of Seller may accompany Purchaser and/or Purchaser's representative. Purchaser agrees to be solely responsible for the conduct of Purchaser's representatives on and adjacent to the Land and Improvements and shall assume and pay for all expenses incurred in connection with the Inspections. At all times during the presence of Purchaser or Purchaser's representatives on the Land and Improvements, Purchaser agrees that Purchaser will not allow, and Purchaser's representatives will not conduct, any physically invasive testing of, on, or under the Land or Improvements without first obtaining Seller's written consent. Purchaser agrees to return the Land and Improvements to substantially the same condition and cleanliness existing before entry and/or occupation by Purchaser's representatives, including, but not limited to, sealing wells or other similar subsurface investigations. Purchaser shall use reasonable efforts to minimize interference with Seller's and any tenants' use and occupancy of the Building. Purchaser shall not at any time, either prior to or after the Effective Date, contact any tenants of the Property. Purchaser shall keep confidential the information resulting from the Inspections. Purchaser may disclose confidential information to Purchaser's representatives to the extent each needs to know confidential information for the sole purpose of evaluating the Land and Improvements, provided Purchaser takes all reasonable measures to assure that Purchaser's representatives keep such information confidential. Purchaser shall indemnify and hold Seller harmless from any loss, injury, liability, damage or expense, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, directly caused by Purchaser, which Seller may incur as a result of (a) any act or omission of Purchaser or its agents or representatives arising in connection with any tests or inspections conducted by Purchaser or its agents or representatives, or (b) the failure of Purchaser to restore the Property in accordance with this Section 3.2; provided, however, that Purchaser shall not be required to indemnify Seller if and to the extent that any such loss, injury, liability, damage or expense was caused by the negligence or misconduct of Seller, its employees or its agents. The foregoing shall survive termination of this Agreement or the Closing, as applicable. Furthermore, Purchaser shall, at its sole expense, keep and maintain a policy of comprehensive public liability insurance with a contractual liability endorsement that covers Purchaser's indemnity obligation set forth above. This insurance policy shall name Seller, Seller's Sole Member/Manager as an additional insured and afford protection in limits of not less than One Million and No/100 Dollars (\$1,000,000) for bodily injury or death in any one accident, and not less than One Million and No/100 Dollars (\$1,000,000) for property damage. All insurance shall be effected under standard form policies, issued by insurers of recognized responsibility authorized to do business in the state in which the Property is located and having a national rating of A-XI or better. Within two (2) days after the Effective Date, Purchaser shall deliver to Seller certificates of such insurance coverage and, not less than thirty (30) days before the expiration of the policy, a certificate of the renewal of such coverage accompanied by evidence reasonably satisfactory to Seller of payment of premiums therefore. In addition, the insurance shall be primary, non-contributing, and contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of Seller.

3.3 <u>Inspection of Documents</u>. Purchaser acknowledges receipt of the materials relating to the Land and Improvements ("**Property Documents**").

3.3.1 Purchaser acknowledges, understands and agrees that the Property Documents may have been prepared by parties other than Seller and that Seller makes no representation or warranty whatsoever, express or implied, as to the completeness, content or accuracy of the Property Documents. Purchaser specifically releases Seller from all claims, demands, causes of action, judgments, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation attorney's fees whether suit is instituted or not), whether known or unknown, liquidated or contingent (collectively "Claims") asserted against or incurred by Purchaser by reason of the information contained in, or that should have been contained in, the Property Documents. The provisions of this Section 3.3.1 shall survive Closing, or the early termination of this Agreement.

3.4 <u>Survey</u>. As part of the Property Documents, Purchaser acknowledges that Seller has delivered or made available for inspection, the most recent survey, if any, in its possession to Purchaser (the "**Existing Survey**"). Purchaser may, prior to the Effective Date, at its sole cost and expense, order an update to the Existing Survey (or if there is no Existing Survey, a new survey) (the Existing Survey, as updated, or a new survey, the "**Survey**").

3.5 <u>Title Commitment</u>. Within five (5) days after the Effective Date, Purchaser, at its sole cost and expense, shall order from Title Company, a Commitment for Title Insurance (the "**Title Commitment**"), setting forth the status of title to the Land and all exceptions which would appear in an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance, specifying Purchaser as the named insured and showing the Purchase Price as the policy amount.

3.6 <u>Permitted Exceptions</u>. Purchaser shall accept title to the Property, subject to the following exceptions (the "**Permitted Exceptions**"):

3.6.1 Those matters affecting or relating to the title to, or the survey of, the Property which are of record on the date of the Title Commitment or as shown on the Survey.

3.6.2 The lien of non-delinquent taxes, assessments and other usual and customary charges assessed against the owners of real property in the state in which the Land is located.

3.6.3 All matters disclosed by the Property Documents and Leases and Contracts not prohibited hereunder.

3.6.4 All building and zoning laws, codes and regulations affecting the Property, including all proffers, special exceptions, conditions, site plan approvals, and other similar matters, if any, relating to the zoning of the Property.

3.7 <u>Contracts</u>. Purchaser shall assume all Contracts at Closing (such Contracts being herein referred to as the "Assumed Contracts"). As used herein, the term "Contracts" shall mean all service, maintenance, supply, or other contracts relating to the operation of the Property, and all other such assignable contracts or agreements in effect as of the Date of Closing.

3.7.1 <u>Consents to Transfer</u>. Seller shall be responsible for securing any consent from third parties who have the right to consent to the transfer of any Contract, Permit, Intangible Property and/or Lease and Purchaser shall be responsible for paying any fee in connection therewith, including but not limited to, any termination fee. The consents shall provide that if the transaction contemplated by this Agreement is not consummated, the consent will not be effective. It is understood that a failure to obtain such consents is not a condition precedent to Purchaser's obligation to close. Purchaser will assume all liability which arises as a result of failing to obtain any such consent and shall indemnify and hold harmless Seller from any liability, claims, actions, expenses, or damages incurred by Seller as a result of such failure, should Seller elect to waive the issuance of such consents as a precondition to Closing under Article 6; such indemnification shall survive Closing of this transaction.

4. SELLER'S OBLIGATIONS PRIOR TO CLOSING. Until Closing, Seller and/or Seller's agents or representatives shall:

4.1 <u>Insurance</u>. Keep the Property insured, in an amount sufficient to satisfy any coinsurance requirement or stipulation, against fire and other hazards covered by extended coverage endorsement and comprehensive public liability insurance against claims for bodily injury, death and property damage occurring in, on or about the Property.

4.2 <u>Operation</u>. Maintain the Property in good condition and make repairs and/or replacements in the ordinary course of business in connection with any damage to the Property, and deliver the Property to Purchaser at Closing in the condition existing as of the Effective Date, normal wear and tear and damage by casualty excepted.

4.3 <u>Notices</u>. Provide to Purchaser, immediately upon the receipt thereof, any and all written notices relating to the Property received by Seller or its agents or representatives from any governmental or quasi-governmental instrumentality, insurance company, vendor or other party under any of the Contracts, or from any other entity or party, which notices are of a type not normally received in the ordinary course of Seller's business, or which may have a material effect upon the Property or result in a material change in a representation or warranty made by Seller hereunder.

4.4 <u>Compliance with Agreements</u>. Take all actions necessary to comply with all agreements, covenants, encumbrances and obligations affecting or relating to the Property and the ownership, operation and maintenance thereof. Seller shall pay all utility bills, tax bills and other invoices and expenses relating to the Property, as and when the same become due, except as otherwise expressly provided herein.

4.5 <u>New Contracts</u>. Seller may, without the prior consent of Purchaser, enter into any Contracts provided that Seller shall provide Purchaser written notice of such actions and such Contracts shall be terminable with thirty (30) days' notice.

4.6 <u>Leases</u>. Seller may (a) amend or terminate any Leases; (b) consent to the assignment of any Leases or subleasing of any of the Property; or (c) enter into any new Lease of the Property or any portion thereof, provided that Seller provides Purchaser with written notice and obtains

Purchaser's prior written consent for such actions, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

4.7 <u>Personal Property Substitutions</u>. Seller may remove any item included in the Personal Property provided that Seller substitutes therefor an item of like kind and comparable fair market value.

# 5. **REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.**

that:

5.1 <u>By Seller</u>. Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser, as of the Effective Date,

5.1.1 Seller has the power, right and authority to enter into and perform all of the obligations required of Seller under this Agreement and the instruments and documents referenced herein, and to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby.

5.1.2 This Agreement is, and all agreements, instruments and documents to be executed and delivered by Seller pursuant to this Agreement shall be duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller. This Agreement is, and all agreements, instruments and documents to be executed and delivered by Seller pursuant to this Agreement shall be valid and legally binding upon Seller and enforceable in accordance with their respective terms.

5.1.3 Neither the execution of this Agreement nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby does now constitute or shall result in a breach of, or a default under, any agreement, document, instrument or other obligation to which Seller is a party or by which Seller may be bound.

5.1.4 <u>Survival</u>. The representations and warranties set forth in this Article 5 shall not survive Closing of this transaction, and no action or claim may be brought against Seller by Purchaser or any affiliate of Purchaser with respect to a breach of such representations or warranties or any action, suit or other proceedings commenced or pursued, for or in respect of any breach of any representation or warranty made by Seller in this Agreement from and after the Closing.

5.1.5 <u>Limitation on Remedies</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if Purchaser discovers prior to Closing that one or more of the representations and warranties under the provisions of this Article 5 are false or untrue as of the Date of Closing, Purchaser's sole remedy will be to exercise its rights under the provisions of Section 10.4 hereof.

that:

5.2 <u>By Purchaser</u>. Purchaser represents and warrants to Seller as of the Effective Date

5.2.1 Purchaser is a corporation, partnership, limited liability company, trust or other type of business organization that is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state in which it was organized, and Purchaser is qualified to do business in the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

5.2.2 Purchaser has taken all requisite action and obtained all requisite consents, releases and permissions in connection with entering into this Agreement and the instruments and documents referenced herein or required under any covenant, agreement, encumbrance, law or regulation with respect to the obligations required hereunder, and no consent of any other party is required for the performance by Purchaser of its obligations hereunder.

5.2.3 This Agreement is, and all agreements, instruments and documents to be executed and delivered by Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement shall be, duly authorized, executed and delivered by Purchaser. This Agreement is, and all agreements, instruments and documents to be executed and delivered by Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement shall be, valid and legally binding upon Purchaser and enforceable in accordance with their respective terms.

5.2.4 Neither the execution of this Agreement nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby does now constitute or shall result in a breach of, or a default under, any agreement, document, instrument or other obligation to which Purchaser is a party or by which Purchaser may be bound, or any law, statute, ordinance, rule, governmental regulation or any writ, injunction, order or decree of any court or governmental body, applicable to Purchaser or to the Property.

5.2.5 No petition in bankruptcy (voluntary or otherwise), assignment for the benefit of creditors, or petition seeking reorganization or arrangement or other action under Federal or state bankruptcy law is pending against or, to the best of Purchaser's knowledge, contemplated by Purchaser.

5.2.6 There are no actions, suits, claims or other proceedings pending or, to the best of Purchaser's knowledge, contemplated or threatened against Purchaser that could affect Purchaser.

5.3 <u>Broker</u>. Seller and Purchaser each represents to the other that it has had no dealings, negotiations, or consultations with any broker, representative, employee, agent or other intermediary in connection with the sale of the Property, except that Purchaser has retained the services of None

Attn: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_(the "Purchaser's Broker") and Seller has retained the services of CBRE, Attn: Phil Kates the "Seller's Broker"). Purchaser shall be solely responsible for paying the fees and commissions owed to Purchaser's Broker, pursuant to a separate written agreement between Purchaser and Purchaser's Broker and Seller shall be solely responsible for paying the fees and commissions owed to Seller's Broker, pursuant to a separate written agreement between Seller and Seller's Broker. Seller and Purchaser agree that each will indemnify, defend and hold the other, as well as Seller's Broker, free and hamless from the claims of any other broker(s), representative(s), employee(s), agent(s) or other intermediary(ies) claiming to have represented Seller or Purchaser, respectively, or otherwise to be entitled to compensation in connection with this Agreement or in connection with the sale of the Property. This mutual indemnity shall survive Closing and any termination of this Agreement.

#### 5.4 Property Condition.

5.4.1 Disclaimer. PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT SELLER HAS NOT MADE, DOES NOT MAKE AND SPECIFICALLY NEGATES AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES (OTHER THAN AS SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT), PROMISES, COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS OR GUARANTIES OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN, PAST, PRESENT OR FUTURE, OF, AS TO, CONCERNING OR WITH RESPECT TO (A) THE VALUE, NATURE, QUALITY OR CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE WATER, SOIL AND GEOLOGY, (B) THE INCOME TO BE DERIVED FROM THE PROPERTY, (C) THE SUITABILITY OF THE PROPERTY FOR ANY AND ALL ACTIVITIES AND USES WHICH PURCHASER MAY CONDUCT THEREON, (D) THE COMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OR BODY, (E) THE HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, MARKETABILITY, PROFITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE PROPERTY, (F) THE MANNER OR QUALITY OF THE CONSTRUCTION OR MATERIALS, IF ANY, INCORPORATED INTO THE PROPERTY, (G) THE MANNER, QUALITY, STATE OF REPAIR OR LACK OF REPAIR OF THE PROPERTY, OR (H) ANY OTHER MATTER WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY, AND SPECIFICALLY, THAT SELLER

MW

HAS NOT MADE, DOES NOT MAKE AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH ANY **ENVIRONMENTAL** PROTECTION, POLLUTION OR LAND USE LAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS OR REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING THE EXISTENCE IN OR ON THE PROPERTY OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR SUBSTANCES. PURCHASER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT HAVING BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY, PURCHASER IS RELYING SOLELY ON ITS OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY SELLER AND ACCEPTS THE PROPERTY AND WAIVES ALL OBJECTIONS OR CLAIMS AGAINST SELLER (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY RIGHT OR CLAIM OF CONTRIBUTION) ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO THE PROPERTY OR TO ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON THE PROPERTY. PURCHASER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY WAS OBTAINED FROM A VARIETY OF SOURCES AND THAT SELLER HAS NOT MADE ANY INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION OR VERIFICATION OF SUCH INFORMATION AND MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF SUCH INFORMATION. SELLER IS NOT LIABLE OR BOUND IN ANY MANNER BY ANY VERBAL OR WRITTEN STATEMENTS OTHER THAN AS SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT AND IS NOT LIABLE OR BOUND IN ANY MANNER BY ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE PROPERTY, OR THE OPERATION THEREOF, FURNISHED BY ANY REAL ESTATE BROKER, AGENT, EMPLOYEE, SERVANT OR OTHER PERSON. PURCHASER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE SALE OF THE PROPERTY AS PROVIDED FOR HEREIN IS MADE ON AN "ASIS" CONDITION AND BASIS WITH ALL FAULTS. IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE PURCHASE PRICE FOR THE PROPERTY REFLECTS THAT ALL OF THE PROPERTY IS SOLD BY SELLER AND PURCHASED BY PURCHASER SUBJECT TO THE FOREGOING.

5.4.2 <u>Release of Claims</u>. Without limiting the provisions of Section 5.4.1, Purchaser releases Seller from any and all Claims (whether known or unknown, and whether contingent or liquidated) arising from or related to (a) any defects, errors or omissions in the design or construction of the Property, whether the same are a result of negligence or otherwise; or (b) other conditions (including environmental conditions) affecting the Property, whether the same are a result of negligence or otherwise. The release set forth in this Section specifically includes any Claims under any Environmental Laws, under the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq., or with respect to any environmental risk. "Environmental Laws" includes, but is not limited to, the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C. §§6901 et seq.), the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.), the Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act (42 U.S.C. §§11001 et seq.), the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. §§7401 et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. §§1251 et seq.), the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. §§2601 et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. §§1801 et seq.), the Occupational Safety and Health Act (29 U.S.C. §§651 et seq.), the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. §§136 et seq.), and the Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. §§300f et seq.), as any of the same may be amended from time to time, and any state or local law dealing with environmental matters, and any regulations, orders, rules, procedures, guidelines and the like promulgated in connection therewith, regardless of whether the same are in existence on the date of this Agreement.

5.4.3 <u>Acknowledgment of Inspection</u>. Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that (a) Purchaser had an opportunity to inspect the Property and its operations prior to the Effective Date, (b) if this transaction is consummated, Purchaser will be purchasing the Property pursuant to Purchaser's independent examination, study, inspection and knowledge of the Property, and (c) Purchaser is relying upon its own determination of the value and condition of the Property and not on any information provided or to be provided by Seller. Purchaser is relying solely upon its own inspections, investigations, research and analyses in entering into this Agreement and is not relying in any way upon any representations or warranties (except those expressly provided in Article 5), statements, plans, specifications, cost estimates, studies, reports, descriptions, guidelines or other information or material furnished by Seller or its representatives to Purchaser or its representatives, whether oral or written, express or implied, of any nature whatsoever regarding any such matters. With respect to any Personal Property being conveyed hereunder, Purchaser shall not rely on any list of such property compiled by Seller, but rather, Purchaser shall compile its own list for review by Seller.

5.4.4 <u>RELEASE</u>. PURCHASER HEREBY RELEASES SELLER AND ANY SERVICER, AGENT, REPRESENTATIVE, MANAGER, AFFILIATE, OFFICER, PARTNER, SHAREHOLDER OR EMPLOYEE OF SELLER (A "SELLER RELATED PARTY") FROM ALL CLAIMS, LOSSES, DAMAGES, LIABILITIES, COSTS AND EXPENSES WHICH PURCHASER OR ANY PARTY RELATED TO OR AFFILIATED WITH PURCHASER (A "PURCHASER RELATED PARTY") HAS OR MAY HAVE ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO ANY MATTER OR THING RELATED TO THE PHYSICAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ANY CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS, ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THE DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY AND ANY ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS AT, IN, ON OR UNDER THE PROPERTY, AND PURCHASER WILL NOT LOOK TO SELLER OR ANY SELLER RELATED PARTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING FOR ANY REDRESS OR RELIEF.

5.4.5 <u>ASSUMPTION</u>. EFFECTIVE AS OF THE DATE OF CLOSING, PURCHASER WILL ASSUME ALL OF SELLER'S LIABILITIES AND OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE LEASES, CONTRACTS, EASEMENTS, PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS, AND PERMITS (TO THE EXTENT SUCH PERMITS ARE ASSIGNED OR TRANSFERRED) ARISING AND ACCRUING FROM AND AFTER THE DATE OF CLOSING.

5.4.6 <u>SURVIVAL</u>. THE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND AGREEMENTS OF PURCHASER SET FORTH IN THIS ARTICLE 5 WILL SURVIVE THE CLOSING.

5.4.7 <u>PERSONAL PROPERTY; INTANGIBLE PROPERTY</u>. SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO SELLER'S TITLE TO THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OR THE INTANGIBLE PROPERTY.

#### 6. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO CLOSING.

6.1 <u>Conditions for the Benefit of Purchaser</u>. The obligation of Purchaser to consummate the conveyance of the Property hereunder is subject to the full and complete satisfaction or waiver of the following condition precedent:

6.1.1 The representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement shall be true, complete and accurate in all material respects, as of the Effective Date.

6.1.2 The Title Company shall, upon payment of the Title Company's premium, issue to Purchaser an ALTA 2006 form owner's policy of title insurance (the "**Purchaser's Title Policy**") in the amount of the Purchase Price showing fee title to the Real Property vested solely in Purchaser and subject only to (a) the standard, preprinted exclusions to Purchaser's Title Policy; (b) liens to secure payment of real estate taxes and assessments not yet due and payable; (c) matters affecting the Real Property created by or consented to by Purchaser; and (d) Permitted Exceptions. Purchaser may request that the Title Company provide endorsements to the Purchaser's Title Policy, provided that (i) such endorsements shall be at no cost to, and shall impose no additional liability on, Seller, (ii) Purchaser's obligations under this Agreement shall not be conditioned upon Purchaser's request.

6.2 <u>Waiver of Conditions</u>. Purchaser shall have the right to waive some or all of the foregoing conditions in its sole and absolute discretion; provided, however, that no such waiver shall be effective or binding on Purchaser unless it is in writing and executed by an authorized officer of Purchaser.

6.3 <u>Conditions for the Benefit of Seller.</u> The obligation of Seller to consummate the conveyance of the Property hereunder is subject to the full and complete satisfaction or waiver of each of the following conditions precedent:

6.3.1 Receipt by Seller of all requisite approvals and consents, including, but not limited to, consents to the transfer of any Assumed Contract, easement, property restriction, permit and/or Lease to be assigned to Purchaser at Closing.

6.4 <u>Waiver of Conditions</u>. Seller shall have the right to waive some or all of the foregoing conditions in its sole and absolute discretion; provided, however, that no such waiver shall be effective or binding on Seller unless it is in writing and executed by an authorized officer of Seller.

6.5 <u>Failure of a Condition</u>. In the event any of the conditions set forth in this Article are not fulfilled or waived, this Agreement shall terminate and all rights and obligations hereunder of each party shall be at an end and the Deposit shall be returned to Purchaser, as Purchaser's sole remedy and neither party shall have any obligations to the other.

# 7. CLOSING COSTS AND PRORATIONS.

7.1 <u>Purchaser's Costs</u>. Purchaser will pay the following costs of closing this transaction:

7.1.1 All recording fees and any and all state and county recordation, documentary or transfer taxes, which shall be based on the Purchase Price defined in Section 2.1 above;

7.1.2 All premiums, fees and costs associated with the issuance of any title policy as well as for all premiums, fees and costs associated with the issuance of a mortgage title insurance policy, and all of the settlement fees and other charges of Title Company due in connection with the closing of this transaction;

7.1.3 The cost of the Survey;

7.1.4 The fees and disbursements of Purchaser's counsel and any other expense(s) incurred by Purchaser or its representative(s) in inspecting or evaluating the Property or closing this transaction;

7.1.5 Any and all costs and expenses in connection with obtaining financing for the purchase of the Property, including without limitation any recordation or transfer taxes required to be paid upon the recordation of any deed of trust, mortgage or other security agreement executed and recorded in connection with such financing;

7.1.6 Any sales taxes payable with respect to any personal property included within the Property; and

7.1.7 All of the fees of Purchaser's Broker referred to in Section 5.3 above.

- 7.2 <u>Seller's Costs</u>. Seller will pay the following costs of closing this transaction:
  - 7.2.1 The fees and disbursements of Seller's counsel;

7.2.2 The fees of Seller's Broker referred to in Section 5.3, above; and

7.2.3 All release fees and other charges required to be paid in order to release from the Property the lien of any mortgage or other security interest which Seller is obligated to remove pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

7.3 <u>Prorations</u>. All revenues collected, and all expenses, including, but not limited to rents and any other amounts paid by tenants, personal property taxes, installment payments of special assessment liens, vault charges, sewer charges, utility charges, reimbursement of maintenance and repair expenses and normally prorated operating expenses billed or paid as of the Date of Closing (or estimates for invoices for such operating expenses which are unbilled as of the Date of Closing but shall include expenses applicable to a time period on or after the Date of Closing), shall be prorated as of 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time, on the day before the Date of Closing and shall be adjusted against the Purchase Price due at Closing. Purchaser shall receive a credit against the Purchase Price at Closing in an amount equal to any and all refundable tenant security deposits in Seller's possession with respect to the Leases. Seller and Purchaser acknowledge and agree that no re-proration shall occur post-Closing for any reason, known or unknown at the time of Closing or thereafter, and all proration figures included in the Settlement Statement (as defined in Section 8.1.7 below) shall be final upon execution by the parties.

7.3.1 <u>Receivables</u>. Purchaser shall purchase all accounts receivable due as of 11:59 p.m., Eastern Time, the day before the Date of Closing, in addition to the Purchase Price. As used herein, the term "Accounts Receivable" shall mean all outstanding debts one hundred twenty (120) days or less past due including, but not limited to, past-due rents, for tenants that are still tenants of the Property on the Date of Closing.

7.3.2 Operating Expense Reconciliation. Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that Seller shall not be required to prepare or complete any reconciliation of operating expenses to determine if tenants of the Property have overpaid or underpaid operating expenses for the year in which Closing occurs or any year prior to the Date of Closing. Upon the consummation of Closing, Purchaser shall be responsible for all obligations as landlord under the Leases pursuant to the Assignment and Assumption Agreement (as defined in Section 8.1.2 below), including preparation and/or completion of any outstanding reconciliation of operating expenses required under the Leases as well as refunding tenants for any overpaid amounts or collecting from tenants any underpaid amounts determined by such reconciliation, regardless of whether such obligations of landlord arose prior to the Date of Closing. Seller and Purchaser acknowledge and agree that no post-Closing re-proration shall occur based on Purchaser's reconciliations of operating expenses.

7.3.3 <u>Leasing Costs</u>. Purchaser shall pay, in addition to the Purchase Price, any and all leasing costs paid by, or due from Seller, on or before the Date of Closing, whenever accrued, including, but not limited to, all tenant improvement allowances and leasing commissions for Leases, and costs associated with preparing lease documents for the Property (the "Leasing Costs"). In the event any Leasing Costs shall become due and payable after the Date of Closing, Purchaser shall be responsible for such Leasing Costs in accordance with the applicable terms of the Leases and pursuant to the Assignment and Assumption Agreement (as defined in Section 8.1.2 below).

7.3.4 <u>Utility Deposits</u>. Seller shall be entitled to any refundable deposits held for utility accounts affecting the Property.

7.4 <u>Taxes</u>. General real estate taxes and special assessments relating to the Property payable during the tax year in which Closing occurs shall be prorated with respect to the Property as of the

day before the Date of Closing. If Closing shall occur before the actual taxes and special assessments payable during such year are known, the apportionment of taxes shall be upon the basis of taxes for the Property payable during the immediately preceding year. If, as the result of an appeal of the assessed valuation of the Property for any real estate tax year prior to (or including) the Closing, there is issued after Closing an administrative ruling, judicial decision or settlement by which the assessed value of the Property for such tax year is reduced, and a real estate tax refund issued, Seller shall be entitled to all such refunds relating to the period prior to Closing. If Seller engaged the tax appeal agent then the tax appeal agent shall remain responsible solely to Seller for such appeal. If the appeal is successfully culminated either prior to or after the proposed sale transaction, and Purchaser would benefit from such appeal for the current or subsequent tax year, then Purchaser shall pay a pro-rata share portion of the costs and expenses incurred by Seller in connection with the appeal.

7.5 <u>In General</u>. Any other costs or charges of closing this transaction not specifically mentioned in this Agreement shall be paid and adjusted in accordance with local custom or ordinance in the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

7.6 <u>Purpose and Intent</u>. Except as expressly provided herein, the purpose and intent as to the provisions of prorations and apportionments set forth in this Article 7 and elsewhere in this Agreement is that Seller shall bear all expenses of ownership and operation of the Property and shall receive all income therefrom accruing through midnight of the day preceding the Closing and Purchaser shall bear all such expenses and receive all such income accruing thereafter.

# 8. CLOSING AND ESCROW.

8.1 <u>Seller's Deliveries</u>. Seller shall deliver either at the Closing or by making available at the Property, as appropriate, the following original documents, each executed and, if required, acknowledged:

8.1.1 A Special Warranty Deed, (the "**Deed**"), to be delivered to Title Company prior to closing, conveying title to Purchaser of the Property, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions.

8.1.2 (a) Originals (to the extent in Seller's possession) of all of the Assumed Contracts relating to the Property which Purchaser has elected to assume pursuant to the terms hereof; and (b) an assignment of the Intangible Property to Purchaser by way of an assignment and assumption agreement, in the form attached hereto as <u>Schedule 8.1.2</u> (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement"), conveying to Purchaser Seller's rights, title and interest in and to the Intangible Property attributable to the Property.

8.1.3 (a) Originals (to the extent in Seller's possession) of all warranties then in effect, if any, with respect to the Property or to the Improvements or any repairs or renovations to such Improvements and (b) an assignment of all such warranties being conveyed hereunder, conveying to Purchaser Seller's rights, title and interests in and to the warranties attributable to the Property.

8.1.4 An affidavit pursuant to the Foreign Investment and Real Property Tax

Act.

8.1.5 Appropriate evidence of authority, capacity and status of Seller as reasonably required by Title Company.

8.1.6 An "**Owner's Affidavit**", in the form attached hereto as <u>Schedule 8.1.6</u> and sufficient for Title Company to delete any exceptions for (a) mechanics' or materialmen's liens arising

from work at the Property which is the responsibility of Seller hereunder, (b) parties in possession, other than tenants as tenants only, and, (c) matters not shown in the public records.

8.1.7 A joint settlement statement (the "Settlement Statement"), prepared by Title Company.

8.1.8 A quitclaim bill of sale in the form attached hereto as <u>Schedule 8.1.8</u> (the "**Bill of Sale**"), transferring to Purchaser all of Seller's right, title and interest in the Personal Property.

8.1.9 A tax proration agreement in the form attached hereto as <u>Schedule 8.1.9</u> (the "Tax Proration Agreement").

8.1.10 A notice to tenants or lessees under the Leases providing notice of the change in ownership in the form attached hereto as <u>Schedule 8.1.10</u> (the "Notice to Tenants"), which notice shall be delivered by Purchaser to such tenants or lessees upon consummation of Closing.

8.1.11 Such other documents, certificates and other instruments as may be reasonably required to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby.

8.2 <u>Purchaser's Deliveries</u>. At the Closing, Purchaser shall (a) pay Seller the Purchase Price as required by, and in the manner described in, Article 2 hereof, (b) pay Seller's Broker the Platform Fee as required by, and in the manner described in, Article 2 hereof, and (c) execute and deliver the following documents:

8.2.1 The Assignment and Assumption Agreement and Bill of Sale.

8.2.2 Evidence of Purchaser's authority, and the authority of the person executing any documents at Closing on behalf of Purchaser, acceptable to Seller and Title Company, to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

8.2.3 The Settlement Statement.

8.2.4 The Tax Proration Agreement.

8.2.5 The Notice to Tenants.

8.2.6 Such other documents, certificates and other instruments as may be reasonably required to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby.

8.3 <u>Possession</u>. Purchaser shall be entitled to possession of the Property at the conclusion of the Closing.

8.4 <u>Escrow Closing</u>. Purchaser and Seller (or their respective counsel on behalf of Purchaser and Seller) shall execute letters of escrow closing instructions (the "**Closing Instructions**") which will provide that, on the Date of Closing: (a) Seller and Purchaser shall each deposit with Title Company all of the documents and instruments described in Sections 8.1 and 8.2, above (the "**Closing Documents**"); and (b) Purchaser shall deposit with Title Company the balance of the Purchase Price required to be paid after application of the Deposit thereto and all prorations, adjustments and credits required to be made under this Agreement, (the "Adjusted Purchase Price") and the Platform Fee, all of which shall be set forth on, and mutually agreeable pursuant to, a settlement statement executed by both Purchaser and Seller at Closing. Upon receipt of the Adjusted Purchase Price and the Platform Fee, and the satisfaction of all other conditions set forth in the Closing Instructions, Title Company shall be authorized and directed to disburse the Adjusted Purchase Price to Seller or its designee(s) and the Platform Fee to Seller's Broker, record the Deed among the real property records of Kankakee County, Illinois and release the remaining Closing Documents to the appropriate parties, all in strict accordance with the Closing Instructions.

# 9. DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND CONDEMNATION.

9.1 <u>Casualty</u>. Except as provided herein, Seller assumes all risk of loss or damage to the Property by fire or other casualty until consummation of Closing, at which time all risk of loss or damage to the Property by fire or other casualty shall be transferred to Purchaser. If at any time after the Effective Date but on or prior to the Date of Closing any portion of the Property is destroyed or damaged as a result of fire or any other cause whatsoever, Seller shall promptly give written notice thereof to Purchaser. If the estimated cost to repair the damage or destruction exceeds \$250,000 as reasonably estimated by Seller. Purchaser shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller within ten (10) days following the date upon which Purchaser receives Seller's written notice of the destruction or damage, in which event this Agreement shall terminate, the Deposit shall be returned to Purchaser and neither party shall have any further obligation to the other, other than those obligations that expressly survive termination of this Agreement. If Purchaser does not elect to so terminate this Agreement within said ten (10) day period, or if the cost of repair is equal to or less than \$250,000, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the parties shall proceed to Closing without any reduction or adjustment in the Purchase Price, except that all insurance proceeds will be assigned to Purchaser and Seller will pay to Purchaser any deductible under Seller's insurance policy.

9.2 Condemnation. In the event, at any time on or prior to the Date of Closing, any action or proceeding is filed, under which the Property, or any portion thereof, may be taken pursuant to any law, ordinance or regulation or by condemnation or the right of eminent domain, Seller shall promptly give written notice thereof (which notice shall describe the type of action being taken against the Property, and which portions of the Property will be affected thereby) to Purchaser. If the taking would substantially prevent Purchaser from continuing the existing use of the Property, then Purchaser shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller within ten (10) days following the date upon which Purchaser receives Seller's written notice of such action or proceeding, in which event this Agreement shall terminate, the Deposit shall be returned to Purchaser and neither party shall have any further obligation to the other, other than those obligations that expressly survive termination of this Agreement. If Purchaser does not elect to so terminate this Agreement within said ten (10) day period, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the parties shall proceed to closing without any reduction or adjustment in the Purchase Price, except that all condemnation proceeds will be assigned to Purchaser.

# 10. FAILURE OF CONDITIONS PRECEDENT; DEFAULT AND REMEDIES.

10.1 <u>Failure of Conditions Precedent</u>. If any of the conditions precedent stated in Article 6 have not occurred or been satisfied on or before the Date of Closing, Purchaser or Seller may: (a) terminate this Agreement by written notice to the appropriate party on or before the Date of Closing, in which event the appropriate party shall be entitled to receive disbursement of the Deposit or (b) to waive such conditions precedent and proceed to Closing.

10.2 <u>Purchaser Default</u>. If Purchaser is in default of one or more of Purchaser's obligations under this Agreement other than a failure to timely close, then Seller may give notice to

Purchaser (with a copy to Title Company) specifying the nature of the default. Purchaser shall have five (5) business days after receiving that notice, but in no event beyond the Date of Closing, within which to cure that default. If Purchaser fails to cure that default within that period, then Seller's sole remedy for such default shall be to terminate this Agreement by giving notice of such termination to Purchaser (with a copy to Title Company) and receive the Deposit as liquidated damages. If Seller does so terminate this Agreement, then Title Company shall pay the Deposit to Seller.

# 10.3 <u>Liquidated Damages</u>. SELLER AND PURCHASER AGREE THAT PAYMENT OF THE DEPOSIT TO SELLER UNDER THIS ARTICLE 10 SHALL BE ASLIQUIDATED DAMAGES AND NOT AS A PENALTY.

10.4 <u>Seller Default</u>. If Seller is in default of one or more of Seller's material obligations under this Agreement other than a failure to timely close (for which there shall be no notice and cure period), then Purchaser shall give notice to Seller (with a copy to Title Company) specifying the nature of the default. Seller shall have five (5) business days after receiving such notice, but in no event beyond the Date of Closing within which to cure the default. In the event Seller shall: (a) fail to sell, transfer and assign the Property to Purchaser in violation of the terms of this Agreement, and/or (b) fail to perform any other material obligation of Seller hereunder beyond any applicable notice and cure period, and/or (c) intentionally breach any warranty made or granted by Seller under this Agreement, which breach is not cured by the Date of Closing and/or (d) have breached any representations of Seller contained herein in any material respect, Purchaser shall be entitled to: 1) declare this Agreement to be null and void and demand and receive the return of the Deposit whereupon, neither party shall have any further rights, duties or obligations hereunder except as otherwise provided herein and 2) pursue all other remedies available at law or in equity, save and except consequential or punitive damages, which rights are hereby waived by Purchaser.

10.4.1 <u>Waiver of Default</u>. If Purchaser does not duly notify Seller of the default and does not give Seller a notice of termination hereunder, then (i) the default shall be treated as waived by Purchaser and (ii) at Closing, Purchaser shall accept the Property subject to the default without any reduction in the Purchase Price and without any Claims against Seller on account of the default.

10.5 <u>Termination</u>. Upon any termination of this Agreement pursuant to any right of a party to terminate set forth in this Agreement, (a) the Deposit shall be paid over to the party entitled to the same, (b) all documents deposited by Purchaser and Seller into escrow shall be returned by Title Company to the party depositing the same, and (c) all copies of all Property Documents provided to Purchaser by Seller shall be returned to Seller, whereupon the parties will have no continuing liability to each other unless otherwise expressly stated in any provision of this Agreement.

10.6 <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, in the event that either Seller or Purchaser, as the case may be, shall bring a lawsuit against the other party for breach of such party's obligations under this Agreement, the losing party shall pay the prevailing party's costs and expenses incurred in connection with such litigation, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees. The "prevailing party" shall be determined by the court hearing such matter.

11. NOTICES. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder may be served by a party or its attorney and must be in writing and shall be deemed to be given (a) when hand delivered, (b) one (1) business day after pickup by Emery Air Freight, United Parcel Service (Overnight) or Federal Express, or another similar overnight express service, (c) when transmitted by telecopy or facsimile, provided that confirmation of the receipt of same is noted upon transmission of same by the sender's telecopy machine, or (d) when transmitted by electronic correspondence, in any case addressed or sent to the parties at their respective addresses set forth below:

If to Seller:

16

**OOTB Bourbonnais**, LLC

	4218 NE 2nd Avenue, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor
	Miami, FL 33137
	Attn:
	Phone:
	Fax:
	Email:
With a copy to:	
	Attn:
	Phone:
	Fax:
	Email:
If to Purchaser:	Village of Bradley
	147 S Michigan Avenue
	Bradley, IL 60915
	Attn: Michael Watson
	Phone: <u>815-936-5100</u>
	Fax:
	Email: <u>mmwatson@bradleyil.org</u> rromo@bradleyil.org
With a copy to:	Spesia & Taylor
	1415 Black Road
	Joliet, IL 60435
	Attn:
	Phone: <u>815-726-4311</u>
	Fax: 815-726-6828
	Email: <u>cspesia@spesia-taylor.com</u>

or in each case to such other address as either party may from time to time designate by giving notice in writing pursuant to this Article 11 to the other party. Telephone numbers are for informational purposes only. Any and all notices to Seller shall be given to Seller's attorney. Effective notice will be deemed given only as provided above, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement.

#### 12. MISCELLANEOUS.

12.1 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, together with the Schedules attached hereto, all of which are incorporated by reference, is the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no alteration, modification or interpretation hereof shall be binding unless in writing and signed by both parties.

12.2 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement or its application to any party or circumstances shall be determined by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid and unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such provision to such person or circumstances, other than those as to which it is so determined invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each provision hereof shall be valid and shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

12.3 <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Illinois. Purchaser irrevocably consents and submits to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the state and federal district in which the Real Property is located and waives any objection based on venue of *forum non conveniens* with respect to any action instituted in those courts arising under this Agreement or in any way connected or related or incidental to the dealings of Purchaser and Seller in respect of this Agreement or any related transactions, in each case whether now existing or later arising, and whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, and agrees that any dispute with respect to any of those matters will be heard only in the courts described above.

12.4 <u>Assignability</u>. Purchaser may assign or transfer any of Purchaser's rights, obligations and interests under this Agreement, to any person or entity upon providing Seller with written notice not less than five (5) business days prior to the Date of Closing. Upon any such assignment or other transfer, Purchaser and such assignee or transferee shall be jointly and severally liable for the obligations of Purchaser under this Agreement, which liability shall survive the assignment or transfer and the Closing.

12.5 <u>Successors Bound</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Purchaser and Seller and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

12.6 <u>No Public Disclosure</u>. Prior to Closing, all press releases or other dissemination of information to the media or responses to requests from the media for information relating to the transaction contemplated herein shall be subject to the prior written consent of Purchaser and Seller.

12.7 <u>Captions: Interpretation</u>. The captions in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope of this Agreement or the scope or content of any of its provisions. Whenever the context may require, words used in this Agreement shall include the corresponding feminine, masculine, or neuter forms, and the singular shall include the plural and vice versa. Unless the context expressly indicates otherwise, all references to "Article" or "Section" are to sections of this Agreement.

12.8 <u>No Partnership</u>. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to create a partnership or joint venture between the parties or their successors in interest or permitted assigns.

12.9 <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence with respect to the performance of the obligations of Seller and Purchaser under this Agreement.

12.10 Counterparts and Electronic Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and

delivered in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile, documents executed, scanned and transmitted electronically and electronic signatures shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of this Agreement and all matters related thereto, with such facsimile, scanned and electronic signatures having the same legal effect as original signatures. Seller and Purchaser agree that this Agreement, any Addendum thereto or any other document necessary for the consummation of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement may be accepted, executed or agreed to through the use of an electronic signature in accordance with the Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act ("E-Sign Act"), Title 15, United States Code, Sections 7001 et seq., the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act ("UETA") and any applicable state law. Any document accepted, executed or agreed to in conformity with such laws will be binding on both Seller and Purchaser the same as if it were physically executed and Purchaser hereby consents to the use of any third party electronic signature capture service providers as may be chosen by Seller.

12.11 <u>Recordation</u>. Purchaser and Seller agree not to record this Agreement or any memorandum hereof.

12.12 <u>Proper Execution</u>. This Agreement shall have no binding force and effect on either party unless and until both Purchaser and Seller shall have executed and delivered this Agreement.

12.13 <u>Waiver</u>. No waiver of any breach of any agreement or provision contained herein shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding or succeeding breach of any other agreement or provision herein contained. No extension of time for the performance of any obligation or act shall be deemed an extension of time for the performance of any other obligation or act.

12.14 <u>Business Days</u>. If any date herein set forth for the performance of any obligations by Seller or Purchaser or for the delivery of any instrument or notice as herein provided should fall on a Saturday, Sunday or Legal Holiday (hereinafter defined), the compliance with such obligations or delivery shall be deemed acceptable on the next business day following such Saturday, Sunday or Legal Holiday. As used herein, the term "Legal Holiday" shall mean any local or federal holiday on which post offices are closed in the state in which the Property is located.

12.15 Limitation of Liability. No present or future partner, director, officer, member, shareholder, employee, advisor, affiliate, servicer or agent of or in Seller, Purchaser or any affiliate of any of the foregoing will have any personal liability, directly or indirectly, under or in connection with this Agreement or any agreement made or entered into under or in connection with the provisions of this Agreement, or any amendment or amendments to any of the foregoing made at any time or times, heretofore or hereafter. The limitations of liability contained in this paragraph will survive the termination of this Agreement or the Closing, as applicable, and are in addition to, and not in limitation of, any limitation on liability applicable to either party provided elsewhere in this Agreement or by law or by any other contract, agreement or instrument. In no event will Seller or Purchaser be liable for any consequential, exemplary or punitive damages under any circumstances in connection with this Agreement or the transaction contemplated hereby.

12.16 <u>Back-Up Contracts</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Seller reserves the right to continue marketing the Property for sale and to entertain letters of intent regarding the sale of the Property while this Agreement is outstanding, provided Seller shall not enter into any binding back-up agreements with respect to the sale of the Property for so long as this Agreement is in force.

12.17 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. PURCHASER WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION (I) ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, (II) IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF PURCHASER AND SELLER IN RESPECT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR RELATED TRANSACTIONS, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR LATER ARISING, AND WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY, OR OTHERWISE. PURCHASER AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION, OR CAUSE OF ACTION WILL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT SELLER MAY FILE A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF PURCHASER TO THE WAIVER OF ITS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

12.18 <u>No Third Party Beneficiary</u>. This Agreement is solely for the benefit of Purchaser and Seller and Purchaser's permitted assigns. No other person or entity is entitled to the benefit or may enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement, except where expressly provided herein to the contrary.

12.19 <u>Purchaser Representation and Consent</u>. Purchaser acknowledges and confirms that it has had every opportunity to obtain legal representation in this matter and, if the name of Purchaser's counsel is not set forth in Article 11 hereof, then Purchaser has either intentionally declined to obtain representation, or not advised Seller of its representation; further, Purchaser confirms that he is a sophisticated purchaser of similar commercial properties, is familiar with all rights and remedies of Illinois law, and specifically waives any right to further representation. Purchaser confirms and acknowledges that he is not relying on any legal advice from Seller, Seller's counsel, the Broker, or any other party in this matter.

12.20 <u>Auction Sale/Process</u>. Seller may select the winning bid in its sole and absolute discretion. No obligation to sell shall be binding on Seller unless and until this Agreement is counter-signed by Seller. Seller may rescind any oral acceptance of a winning bid prior to the execution and delivery of this Agreement to Purchaser for any reason, including but not limited to, the receipt of a subsequent higher bid or offer to purchase whether such higher bid or offer to purchase was received pursuant to the Terms and Conditions (defined in Section 12.21, below) or otherwise.

12.21 <u>Auction Terms and Conditions</u>. Purchaser represents and warrants that Purchaser has received, read and accepts all terms and conditions pertaining to the sale of the Property (the "**Terms and Conditions**"), which have been made available on the auction website, *marketplace.realinsight.com* (the "**Website**") and which Terms and Conditions are incorporated herein by reference. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the Terms and Conditions and this Agreement, this Agreement shall control and prevail in all respects.

12.22 <u>Purchaser and Buyer</u>. When used in this Agreement or any document concerning the parties to this Agreement, the terms "Purchaser" and "Buyer" shall have the same meaning and be used interchangeably.

12.23 <u>Section 1031 Like-Kind Exchange</u>. Either Seller or Purchaser may consummate the purchase of the Property as part of a so-called like kind exchange (the "**Exchange**") pursuant to Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "**Code**"), provided that: (a) the Closing shall not be delayed or adversely affected by reason of the Exchange nor shall the consummation or accomplishment of the Exchange be a condition to Purchaser's or Seller's obligations under this Agreement; (b) either Seller or Purchaser may effectuate the Exchange through a qualified intermediary so long as neither of their respective rights and obligations under this Agreement are adversely affected thereby; and (c) neither Seller nor Purchaser shall be required to make an assignment of the purchase agreement for the exchange property or be required to acquire or hold title to any real property for the purposes of consummating the Exchange. Neither Seller nor Purchaser shall, by this agreement or acquiescence to the Exchange, (i) have their rights under this Agreement adversely affected or diminished in any manner, or (ii) be responsible for compliance with or be deemed to have warranted to the other that the Exchange in fact complies with Section 1031 of the Code.

12.24 Prohibited Persons and Transactions. Purchaser represents and warrants to Purchaser's knowledge: (i) Purchaser is not a Prohibited Person (defined below); (ii) none of its investors. affiliates or brokers or other agents (if any), acting or benefiting in any capacity in connection with this Agreement is a Prohibited Person; (iii) the funds or other assets Purchaser will transfer to Seller under this Agreement are not the property of, or beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by a Prohibited Person; and (iv) the funds or other assets Purchaser will transfer to Seller under this Agreement are not the proceeds of specified unlawful activity as defined by 18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7). "Prohibited Person" means any of the following: (a) a person or entity that is listed in the Annex to, or is otherwise subject to the provisions of, Executive Order No. 13224 on Terrorist Financing (effective September 24, 2001) (the "Executive Order"); (b) a person or entity owned or controlled by, or acting for or on behalf of any person or entity that is listed in the Annex to, or is otherwise subject to the provisions of, the Executive Order; (c) a person or entity that is named as a "specially designated national" or "blocked person" on the most current list published by the U.S. Treasury Department's Office of Foreign Assets Control ("OFAC") at its official website, http://www.treas.gov/offices/enforcement/ofac; (d) a person or entity that is otherwise the target of any economic sanctions program currently administered by OFAC; or (e) a person or entity that is affiliated with any person or entity identified in clause (a), (b), (c) and/or (d) above. The foregoing representations shall survive Closing and any termination of this Agreement.

#### 13. ESCROW AGREEMENT

13.1 Deposit. Title Company agrees to deposit the Deposit in an interest bearing account, subject to the receipt from Purchaser of a form W-9 for the purposes of investing said funds and to hold and disburse said funds, and any interest earned thereon, as hereinafter provided. Upon written notification from Seller or Purchaser in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Title Company shall release the funds in accordance with and pursuant to the written instructions. In the event of a dispute between any of the parties hereto sufficient in the sole discretion of Title Company to justify it doing so, Title Company shall be entitled to tender unto the registry or custody of any court of competent jurisdiction all money or property in its hands held under the terms of this Agreement, together with such legal pleading as it deems appropriate, and thereupon be discharged.

13.2 <u>Title Company</u>. Seller and Purchaser covenant and agree that in performing any of its duties under this Agreement, Title Company shall not be liable for any loss, costs or damage which it may incur as a result of serving as Title Company hereunder, except for any loss, costs or damage arising out of its willful default or gross negligence. Accordingly, Title Company shall not incur any liability with respect to (i) any action taken or omitted to be taken in good faith upon advice of its counsel given with respect to any questions relating to its duties and responsibilities, or (ii) to any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance upon any document, including any written notice of instruction provided for in this Agreement, not only as to its due execution and the validity and effectiveness of its provisions, but also to the truth and accuracy of any information contained therein, which Title Company shall in good faith believe to be genuine, to have been signed or presented by a proper person or persons and to conform with the provisions of this Agreement.

13.3 <u>Indemnity</u>. Seller and Purchaser hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless Title Company against any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and expenses, including without limitation, reasonable costs of investigation and attorneys' fees and disbursements which may be imposed upon or incurred by Title Company in connection with its serving as Title Company hereunder, except for any loss, costs or damage arising out of its willful default or gross negligence. The provisions of this Section 13.3 shall survive a termination of this Agreement.

# [Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Purchaser and Seller have executed this Agreement on the dates set forth below, effective as of the date first set forth above.

### SELLER:

#### **OOTB Bourbonnais, LLC,** an Illinois limited liability company

an Illing	A Lie Chern Leve
By:	Ophir Sternberg 
Name:	Ophir Sternberg
Title:	Managing Member
Date:	06-17-2021

# **PURCHASER:**

.

#### Village of Bradley

	DocuSigned by:	
By:	Michael Watson	
<i>DJ</i> .	AEED8F74445D4F3	
Name:	Michael Watson	
Title:	Village President	
Date:	06-16-2021	

\_\_\_\_\_,

Name:	
Title:	
Date:	_

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY TITLE COMPANY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Title Company has signed this Agreement for the limited purposes set forth herein.

# TITLE COMPANY:

Stewart Title Guaranty Company

By:

Name: Will Lovell

Title: BDO

Date: 06-18-2021

Address for Notices to Title Company:

Stewart Title Guaranty Company 5901 Peachtree Dunwoody Road, Suite B-540 Atlanta, GA 30328 Attn: Will Lovell <u>Will.lovell@stewart.com</u>

## SCHEDULE 1.1.1

#### **Real Property Description**

# PARCELS 8, 9 AND 9A OF NORTHFIELD SQUARE RESUBDIVISION, RECORDED JANUARY 31, 1990 AS DOCUMENT NO. 90-01091 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has signed and delivered this Assignment and Assumption Agreement as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

# **ASSIGNOR:**

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Print Name:\_\_\_\_\_
Title:\_\_\_\_\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has signed and delivered this Assignment and Assumption Agreement as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

# ASSIGNEE:

By:\_\_\_\_\_
Print Name:\_\_\_\_\_
Title:\_\_\_\_\_

#### Form of Assignment and Assumption Agreement

### ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS	ASSIGNMENT	AND	ASSUMPTION	AGRE	EMENT,	by	and	between
				, а				
(" <u>Assignor</u> "),	and			, a				
("Assignee")								

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>")dated\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_, for the sale and purchase of certain "Property", consisting of certain "Real Property" (as more particularly described in <u>Exhibit A</u>), "Personal Property", and "Intangible Property" (as more particularly described in this Assignment and Assumption Agreement), as said terms are defined in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to quitclaim unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intangible Property as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, Assignce desires to assume the duties and obligations of Assignor with respect to the Intangible Property.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in accordance with the Agreement and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby covenant and agree as follows and take the following actions:

1. Assignor does hereby quitclaim unto Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following property to the extent the same is transferable by Assignor(collectively, "<u>Intangible</u> <u>Property</u>"):

(a) any and all leases, tenancies, licenses and other rights of occupancy or use of or for any portion of the Real Property or the Personal Property (including all amendments, renewals and extensions thereof), in effect as of the date of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement (collectively, "Leases");

(b) any and all contracts and agreements of any kind for the maintenance, repair or operation of the Property (other than Leases) in effect as of the date of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement (collectively, "<u>Contracts</u>");

(c) any and all licenses, permits, authorizations, certificates of occupancy and other approvals that are in effect as of the date of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement and necessary for the current use and operation of the Property (collectively, "<u>Permits</u>");

(d) any and all warranties, telephone exchange numbers, architectural or engineering plans and specifications, and development rights and any operation, property restriction and easement agreements that exist as of the date of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement and relate to the Real Property or the Personal Property (collectively, "General Intangibles"); and

### (e) the name of the Property, if any.

In addition, if and to the extent required by applicable law, Assignor does hereby quitclaim unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to any and all refundable tenant deposits (and required interest thereon, if any) in Assignor's possession with respect to the Leases and Contracts as of the date of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement (collectively, the "<u>Tenants' Deposits</u>"). "Intangible Property" means the Leases, Contracts, Permits, General Intangibles, and, if and to the extent quitclaimed hereunder, Tenants' Deposits.

2. THE INTANGIBLE PROPERTY IS BEING QUITCLAIMED "AS IS", "WHERE IS", AND "WITH ALL FAULTS" AS OF THE DATE OF THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WHATSOEVER AS TO ITS CONDITION, FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. ASSIGNOR SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY, GUARANTY OR REPRESENTATION, ORAL OR WRITTEN, PAST OR PRESENT, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, CONCERNING THE INTANGIBLE PROPERTY OR ASSIGNOR'S TITLE THERETO. ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY THUS ACQUIRING THE INTANGIBLE PROPERTY BASED SOLELY UPON ASSIGNEE'S OWN INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATIONS AND INSPECTIONS OF THAT PROPERTY AND NOT IN RELIANCE UPON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR'S AGENTS OR CONTRACTORS.

3. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all claims, demands and causes of action arising from or related to any environmental injury to the Property that may have occurred or originated prior to the date of this instrument. Environmental injury means any injury, damage or loss in value to the Property arising from any spill, leak or release of any hazardous waste, pollutant, oil or petroleum product, or other solid, liquid or gaseous substance that is currently or hereinafter listed, regulated or designated by any state or federal governmental agency as toxic, hazardous or harmful. Assignor makes no representations or warranties to Assignee as to the existence or viability of any such claims, demands or causes of action. Assignee indemnifies and holds Assignor harmless for such claims.

Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment of the Intangible Property and hereby 4. assumes all duties and obligations of Assignor with respect to (a) the Intangible Property for the period on and after the date of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement, save and except those relating to operating expense reconciliations under the Leases, which shall be for any time period, including time periods prior to the date of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement, and (b) any and all refundable deposits paid by tenants and contractors (and required interest on those deposits, if any) under the Leases and Contracts as of the date hereof, whether Assignee has received those deposits or interest or a credit therefore at Closing or not. Assignee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Assignor from and against any and all "Claims" asserted against or incurred by Assignor in connection with (a) any acts or omissions, on or after the date of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement, with respect to the Intangible Property, save and except those relating to operating expense reconciliations under the Leases, which shall be for any time period including time periods prior to the date of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement, and/or (b) the deposits and interest assumed by Assignee hereunder. "Claims" means claims, demands, causes of action, losses, damages, liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees, whether suit is instituted or not).

5. This Assignment and Assumption Agreement shall be (a) binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties to this Assignment and Assumption Agreement and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns, and (b) construed in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Real Property is located, without regard to the application of choice of law principles, except to the extent such laws are superseded by federal law.

### [Signature Pages Follow]

Schedule 8.1.2

### Form of Bill of Sale

# **BILL OF SALE**

with the Purchase and Sale Agreement dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_ and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) (the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged), does hereby quitclaim unto \_\_\_\_\_\_ a

("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the furniture, furnishings, fixtures, equipment and other tangible personal property that is now affixed to and/or located at the Real Property described in *Exhibit A* and used in connection with the management, operation, or repair of that Real Property (collectively, "Personal Property").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Personal Property unto Assignee and Assignee's heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns forever.

THE PERSONAL PROPERTY IS BEING QUITCLAIMED "AS IS", "WHERE IS", AND "WITH ALL FAULTS" AS OF THE DATE OF THIS BILL OF SALE, WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WHATSOEVER AS TO ITS CONDITION, FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. ASSIGNOR SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY, **GUARANTY** OR REPRESENTATION, ORAL OR WRITTEN, PAST OR PRESENT, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, CONCERNING THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OR ASSIGNOR'S TITLE THERETO. ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY THUS ACQUIRING THE PERSONAL PROPERTY BASED SOLELY UPON ASSIGNEE'S OWN INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATIONS AND INSPECTIONS OF THAT PROPERTY AND NOT IN RELIANCE UPON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR'S AGENTS OR CONTRACTORS. ASSIGNOR HAS MADE NO AGREEMENT TO ALTER, REPAIR OR IMPROVE ANY OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY.

[Signature Pages Follow]

# Form of Owner's Affidavit

[See Attached]

Schedule 8.1.6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has signed and delivered this Bill of Sale as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_.

### ASSIGNOR:

By:\_\_\_\_\_
Print Name:\_\_\_\_\_

Title:	

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has signed and delivered this Bill of Sale as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

## ASSIGNEE:

By:	 	
Print Name:	 	
Title:	 	

Form of Tax Proration Agreement

#### **TAX PRORATION AGREEMENT**

DATE OF CLOSING:	
GF. NO.	
PURCHASER:	
	······································
SELLER:	
TITLE COMPANY:	
PROPERTY:	<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

In connection with the closing of the above-captioned property, the undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree (the "Agreement") to the following facts regarding the real estate taxes and assessments, personal property taxes, water or sewer charges not based upon consumption, and other governmental charges based upon the Property (collectively, the "Taxes"):

- (1) The proration of Taxes on the Date of Closing was based on the following annual amounts:
- a. Real Property Taxes

### <u>\$</u>

\$

#### TOTAL TAX PRORATION (Credit to Purchaser/Seller):

- (2) We hereby consent to the Taxes being prorated on the above amounts and we understand and agree that Purchaser and Seller shall make no further adjustments or re-prorations of taxes post-Closing, including but not limited to, personal property taxes, if any, and any taxes related to Seller's ownership of the Property, which shall be the liability of the Purchaser unless prorated herein.
- (3) The Purchaser agrees to notify all taxing authorities of the change in ownership of the Property to assure proper receipt of future tax notices.

Schedule 8.1.9

- (4) All of the provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the applicable parties and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- (5) If any provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall be invalid or unenforceable, at any time or to any extent, then the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby. Each provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- (6) This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the proration of Taxes at the Property. There are no promises, agreements, conditions, undertakings, understandings, warranties, covenants or representations, oral or written, express or implied, between them with respect to the proration of Taxes at the Property, this Agreement, or the transaction described in this Agreement, except as set forth in this Agreement.
- (7) This Agreement may not be modified orally or in any manner, except by an agreement in writing signed by Seller and Purchaser (or their respective successors in interest) and, if and to the extent Title Company is to be bound thereby, by Title Company.

# [SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

.

.....

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this Tax Proration Agreement has been signed and delivered as of the day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

### **SELLER:**

-		
By: Name:		
Níoman	 	
name:		
Title:		
I RIC.	 	

-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Tax Proration Agreement has been signed and delivered as of the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

# **PURCHASER:**

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Time:	

\_\_\_\_\_

### Form of Notice to Tenants

# NOTICE TO TENANTS

\_\_\_\_\_,20\_\_\_

All Tenants of:

TO:

\_\_\_\_\_

This is to notify you that the \_\_\_\_\_\_(the "Property") has been sold by \_\_\_\_\_\_\_a \_\_\_\_\_("Seller") to \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, a \_\_\_\_\_("Purchaser"). All payments of rentals and other amounts hereafter due, under the terms of leases, from tenants of the Property shall be payable to Purchaser at the address set forth below. As a part of that sale, liability for all refundable tenant deposits, if any, (and the interest thereon, if any) with respect to the Property has been assumed by Purchaser as of the date set forth above. Your security

All rent payments and correspondence should be sent to:

deposit, if applicable, has been transferred to Purchaser.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

Signed and delivered by Seller as of the date first above written.

### SELLER:

	 and the second se	
-		
By: Name:		
Mamai		
INAMIC.		
Title:		

Signed and delivered by Purchaser as of the date first above written.

# **PURCHASER:**

·	<u></u>	 		
<b>D</b> .				
By: Name:				
Name		 		
Title:				
I I WWW.		 		

\_\_\_\_\_

.

.